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PREF ACE. 

THE Richardson. Ivlemorial ,vhich · \Vas so ably 

edited by the late Rev. John· }\dams· Vinton, is 
. 

highly appreciated by the· con1pilers . of this supple-

ment; but ,vhile \Ve gratefully ackno,vledge the 

general accuracy of his, to· us, invaluable ,vork, \Ve 

find that our line of ancestry and their several 

branches of posterity are but partially represente~, 

though doubtless through no fault of the above

named author. And at quite an expenditure of time, 

and by the assistance of family relatives we are 

enabled to present the foUo,ving history or record of 

the members of the Richardson family ,vho left 

Royalston, lviass., about the year 1800, some a little 

earlier, and others a little later. 

But as the supplement ,vhich ,vill appear in the 

volume, the Richardson lvlemorial, is also bound in 

separate form, \Ve \vish to quote, or copy, from the 

original volume to some extent for the benefit of 

those me1nbers of the family ,vho may not possess 

the large \Vork, ,vhich \Vas edited and compiled by 

Rev. John Adam~ Vinton, except the O Ne\vbury 
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Richardson" fa1nily, ,vhich, o,ving to the feeble health 

of Mr. Vinton, ,vas prepared by Mr. Bro\vn Thurston 

of Portland, iviaine_ [his sister married Rev. Henry 

Richardson of that branch], ,vho ,also prepared the 

indexes and printed the volume, to each of ,vhom ,ve 

wish to give due credi_t. 

ISAAC RICHARDSON. 

FRANKLIN RICHARDSON. 

CLEVELAND, OHIO, Jan. 28, 1898. 
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Urtlfmfnary lttntartts. 

Quoting from Prof. Vinton: '' Surnames are of 
high antiquity. It soon became necessary to distin
guish a man from others of the same name, to prevent 
confusion and mistake. The · nan1e of the man's 
father, or the place ,vhere he lived, or his occupation, 
was used for this purpose. There ,vere four princi
pal ways_ in ,vhich surnames originated. 

" 1. From s01ne ancestor. 2. From the place 
of one's birth, residence, or achievements. 3. From 
one's trade or profession. 4. From some personal 
attribute or condition in life. 

"In Camden's Ren1ains concerning Brittaine is the 
following statement: \V1LLIAM BEL,vARD, Lord of 
the moiety of l\·1alpasse, soon after the Norman Con
quest, had t\vo sons ; the· younger named, from his 
small size, Richard the Little. One of the sons of 
the last named Richard, ,vas called JOHN RICHARD

soN, taking his father's name with the addition of son 

for his surname. Hence came the name and family 
of Richardson. 

" Richard ,vas a favorite name among the Nor
mans, and the surname Richardson unquestionably 
originated ,vith th~m. We find it among no other 
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people. They made themselves masters of a large 
part of France in the ninth century, ,vhich they 
called Normandy. i\.fter the conquest of England 
by that remarkable people, several_ kings of that 
country bore that na1ne. The· na1ne \Vas also borne 
by several of the leading men of England and has 
_descended in uninterrupted succession to our o,vn 
times. The transition from Richard to Richardson 
was a matter of course and is ,vell illustrated by 
Camden in the passage_ already quoted. 

" Richardson has been a name ,videly spread in 
our fatherland as \Ve11 as in our o,vn country. It 
might not be easy to find a cou~ty in England ,vhere 
the ·name has not gained a footing. _The family is 
doubtless of N orn1an origin." 

We find the na1ne numerically strong in .i\.merica 
at different and distant points. ·The family has in
cluded many persons of great eminence in all the 
departn1en ts of human life, civil, 1nili tary, Ii terary and 
ecclesiastical. For a n1ore extended history of noted 

persons bearing the name, \Ve refer the reader to the 
opening pages of Prof. Vinton's great ,vork, Richard
son Memorial. He savs he has found no Richardson ., 

on these shores earlier than I 6 36. 



T H E R I C H A R D S O N l\I E lVI O R I A L 
S UPP LE ?\IE NT. 

In the large volume \Ve have quite conclusive proof 
that Ezekiel Richardson and his brothers, Samuel 
and Thomas, can1e from the, south of England, 
Ezekiel ,vith Winthrop's fleet in r630; himself and 
wife, Susanna, became members of the church gath
ered in· Charlesto,vn, .. :\ugust 27, 1630, ,vhich after
wards became the first church in Boston. And both 
were dismissed from it ,vith thirty-eight others, Octo
ber 14, 1632, lo form the present first church of 
Charlestown. 

We now come to the subject of this little volume, 
the history of the posterity of 

. SAMUEL RICH.t\R.DSON 

SAMUEL RrcHARnsox 1 the second of the brothers of that 

name \Vho united in the settlement of \Voburn, Mass., ,vas 

born about r6ro. The first notice we find of Samuel Rich

ardson in this country i~ dated July I, 1636, when he and his 

brother Thornas, ·with others, \vere on a committee to lay out 

lots for hay. In l\Tay, 1640, the to,vn of Charlestown peti
tioned the General Court for an enlarge1nen t of her te1:ri tory. 
The petition \Vas granted, and an addition made to her terri

tory of t,vo miles square and afterwards increased to four 

miles square. But as early as the fifth of November, 1640, 

the church of Charlestown chose seven n1en, among ,vhom 

were the three Richardson brothers, Ezekiel, Samuel and 

Thomas, as com missioners, or agents for the erection of a 
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new church and town upon the ]and thus granted, to be 
entirely distinct and separate· from Charlesto\vn. A begin

ning ,vas made in the erection of houses (log houses~ doubt

less) during the year 164 r, at and near the center of the ne\v 

town which at its incorporation in September, 1642, received 

the name of vVoburn, from \:Voburn in Herefordshire, 

Eng. Seven persons \vere embodied in a church state, viz., 

John Moussall, Ed\vard ·convers, Edward Johnson, William 

Learned, Ezekiel Richardson,. San1uel Richardson and 

Thomas Richardson. These persons stood forth one by one 

and declared their religious faith and Christian experience. 

These seven men ,vere the "seven pillars" Proverbs I : I ; they 

were the nucleus of the new church. It was their duty to 

lay out the ne\v to\vn to be formed- in connection \Vith--the 

new church, and make all needful arrang_emen ts for _this. 

purpose. 

The . fact that the three Richardson brothers ,vere 

appointed on so important a service is conclusive proof of 

their general excellence_ of character and of the confidence 

reposed in their wisdom and integrity. · The three brothers, 

after. their removal to \Voburn, lived near each other on the 

same street, which from its having been their residence and 

that of many of their posterity, has been kno\vn from time 

immemorial as "Richardson's Ro\v~" · It ,vas laid out by the 

town as a street in 1647, and the three Richardsons are in 

the to\vn book, represented as living upon it at that time. 

The brothers lived near the present line of \Voburn, but a 

short distance north of the present village of \Vinchester. 

Their descendants bearing the name of Richardson, long 

have been, and still are, more numerous than persons of any 

other name in \Voburn; and among them have been found 

some of the most useful and valued members of the church 

and community. For a more full and complete history of the 

Richardson brothers and families, ,ve refer the reader to 

· Prof. J. A. Vin~on's Richardson Memorial, from which we 

have borro\ved the preceding. It is no\v our province to 
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take up the history of the second brother, Samuel Richard
son and his lineal descendants, of· our O\Vn particular branch 
as given belo\v. The first three generations being quoted 
from the. above-named \vork, our ,vritten authentic family 
record, beginning at I 714,furnishing data for the completion 

of the same. 





POSTERITt~ OF S~lJ1UEL RICH.~RDSON 

J;irst (n'.tnrratfon. 

SAMUEL RICHARDSON 1 ,vas born in England about 1610. 

He \Vas a man of sterling integrity, ,vas one of the pillars 

of the church constituted in \,Voburn, lviass., .i\.ug. r4, r642_. 

His wife ,vas Joanna --. It should have been mentioned 
that she united with the church in Charlesto,vn, Sept. 9, 1639. 

He was selectn1an of \Voburn in 1644, 1645, 1646, 1649, 
1650~ 165 I. In 1645, he paid the highest tax of any man in 
Woburn. He died intestate l\larch 23, 1658. The inven

tory is dated ]\larch 29, 1658. The ,vill of Joanna Richard

son, ,vido,v of Samuel, is dated June 20, 1666. She proba

bly died soon after, though the will ,vas not p·roved till 1677. 

She gives her real estate to her eldest son John, and sons 

Joseph, Samuei and Stephen, and her clothing to her daugh

ter Elizabeth. She mentions i\iary Mousall as her daughter. 

The children of Sarnu.el and Joanna Richardson ,vere, 

Born in Charlestown : 

1552 Mary,2 b. Feb. 25, 1637-S; m. Thomas :\!ousall.2 son of deacon 
John ~1ousall/ one of the founders of \Voburn. They lived in 

Charlestown. 

+1553 John,2 bap. Nov. 12, 1639; m. rst, Elizabeth Bacon; 2d, Mary 
Pierson; 3d: :\Iargaret \Villing. 

Born in \Voburn: 
\ 

. 1554 Hannah,2 b. :'.\!arch 8, t64r-2, d. April 8, 164::?. 

+1555 Joseph/ b. July 27. 1643; m. Hannah Green. 
+1556 Samuel,2 b. :\lay 22, 1646; m. 1st~ Martha-; 2d, Hannah 

Kingsbury; 3d! Phebe Baldwin; 4th, Sarah Hayward. 

+1557 St~phen,2 b. Aug. 15, 1649; m. Abigail \Vyman. 

1558 Thomas/ b. Dec. 3r, r651; d. Sept. 2i, 1657. 
1559 Elizabeth/ b. 165-; living 1666, at the date of her mother's will. 
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.Stconb ~tnttation. 

1556 
In this generation, as in all others follo\ving, it is our pur

pose to bring out in this small ,vork only our direct line, 

which we find is by the \vay of Stephen,2 fourth son of Sam
uel 1 and Joanna Richardson, born in vVoburn, .. A.ug. I 5,, 

1649, married, in Billerica, Jan. 2, 1674.5, Abigail vVyman, 

daughter of Francis rand Abigail (Read) \Vyman of vVoburn .. 

He resided in \Voburn, ,vhich then included Burlington and 

a part of \Vihnington. His land extended into Billerica, 
,vhich then joined \Voburn. He ,vas free-man 1690, and 

died March 22, 1717-8, aged 69. · His ,vill is dated Aug. I 5, 
1713, proved April 22, 1718; re.corded l\Iidd. Prob. Record 
XV, 157-163. It is very long, occupying six folio pages. In 
it he mentions as living ,vife Abigail, daughters Abigail Vin

ton and Prudence Kendall, sons Stephen, \Villia1n, :Francis, 

Timothy, Seth, Daniel and Solomon~ His ,vido\v Abigail 

died Sept. I 7, I 720, aged 60. [Gravestone.] 

Children of Stephen 2 and Abigail ·Richardson: 

+1587 Stephen,3 b. Feb. 20, 167 5-6; m. Susanna \Vilson. 
I 588 Francis, 3 b. Jan. I 9, 1677 ; d. Jan. 27, 167 7-8. 

+1589 Wiliiam,3 b. Dec. 14. 1678; m. Rebec~a Vinton. 
+1590 Francis, 3 b. Jan. r 5, 1680-1; m. Sarah Houghton. 

1591 Timothy,3 b. Dec. 6, r6S2;. d. Jan. 18, 1682-3. 
+1592 Abigai1,3 b. Nov. 14, 1683; m. John Vinton. 
+1593 Prudence. 3 b. Jan. Ii, I?S5; m. Samuel Kendall. 
+1594 Timothy,3 b. Jan. 24, 1687-S; m. Susanna Holden. 

+1595 Seth,3 b. Jan. 16, r6S•::)-90; m. 1Iary Brown. 
+1596 Daniel,3 b. Oct. 16, 1691; m. Joanna (l\Iousall) ~Iiller. 

1597 ~Iary, 3 b. :May 3, 1695; d. before father·s will, 1713. 
1593 Rebecca,3 b. June ro, 169S; d. Dec. 6, 171 I. 

1599 Solomon,3 b. 1Iarch 2i, IjO:?; m. Abigail Evans about 1728. 

~~irlJ f;ttttratfott. 

1594 
TIMOTHY R.1cnARDSON 3 (Stephen,2 Sa1nuel 1

), sixth son of 

Stephen 2 and Joanna Richardson, \Vas born in \Voburn, 
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Jan. 24, 1687-8 ; married SusAN~A HoLDEX. He removed 
from Woburn to Attleborough, \yhither his brot~ers Francis 
a~d Seth also removed about the year I z 14. He purchased 
land of the proprietors of that to\vn in 1710, r7r5 and 17r6. 

His children, born in Attleborough, ,vere : 

+1785 Timoth;1,4 b. Oct. 18, Ii I 5; m. Alice ,vyman, IjJS. 

Born· in 1Ialden : 

1786 Abiel;' b. Oct. 12, 1717. 

JFourtiJ ~tntration. 

1785 
TIMOTHY RICHARDSOX 4 ( Tinzothy,3 Stephen,2 Sa1nuel 1), 

son of Timothy 3 and Susanna (Holden) Richardson, born 
in Attleborough, Oct. 18, 1714; married ALICE \VYMAN,4 

born in vVoburn, Nov. 12, r717, second daughter of Tin10-
thy vVyman,3 born April 5, 1691, \vho was eldest son of Tim

othy,2 ,vho ,vas third son of Francis \Vyman. 1 He lived in 
Attleborough. His children's births are recorded there fron1 

1738 till 1756. 

Children's names and dates of birth \Vere as follo,vs: 

2159 Alice,5 b. )Iar~h :!4, Ii39 

+~n6o Timotlzy. 5 b. :\brch i, 1741. 

2161 Susanna,5 b. :\Iarch 2, 174-3; d. young. 

2162 Hannah,3 b. )larch I:?. 17 45. 

+2163 \Vyman.5 b. :\larch 13, r i-16; m. Ruth Lane. 

2164 Abiel,5 b. :\Iarch :?O. Ii+7• 
2165 Abigail,5 b. 1Iarch 5, r74S. 
2166 Stephen,5 b. ~larch 16. 1751. 

216f Abijah,5 b. ~larch 16, 17 53. 

2168 Susanna,5 b. ~I arch 13, r7 55. 

216g Eliphalet,5 b. ~!arch 20, 1756. 

Abijah1 Eliphalet and two others of the above-named brothers were soldiers 
for five or more years during the Rc:volutionary ,var for independence, and all 

returned. 
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J.FfitIJ <r;rntratfon. 
(N e,v \V ork.) 

Jhe recqrd of our ancestors we .have thus far copied from 

the Richardson l\Iemorial, in which ,ve find (grandfather) 

Isaac Richardson mentioned in paragraph 5368, page 569, 

also name of his wife, -- Towne. This paragraph we 

kno\v to be incorrect, as also paragraph 5666, page 613. It 

is true that the four brothers, "Abiel, Isaac, Lot and Timo
thy," removed to Vermont from Royalston, Mass., \vhere they 

were born; but their father's name ,vas Timothy, son of 

Timothy, ,vho was born r74r, son of Ti1nothy, born r7r4, 
and Alice (\yyman) Richardson. All this from our family 
record proves conclusively th~t the connecting link between 

our record and the earlv records contained in the Richard-.. 
son lVIemorial, attaches at paragraph I 594, page 206, and 

finally at paragraph r 78 5, page 240, and that we are the 

posterity of Sa1nuel, not of Thon1as, Richardson. 

Before proceeding a fe\v words in explanation may be in 

order, more especially for the benefit of· those persons who 

have only this small \Vork. The figures before a name 

quoted from the Memorial indicate the number in regular 

order bearing the name. The last and highest nun1ber at 
close of record of Thomas Richardson's posterity, is 7035 ; 

if a+ is placed before the number it indicates that the name 

following the number has a paragraph in the next generation. 

But as the Richardson l\Iemorial contains record of others 

bearing the nan1e beside that of the three brothers, Ezekiel, 

Samuel and Thomas, and their posterity, S\velling the num

ber to 8586, to avoid confusion we commence numbering 

the ne\V ,vork at 8587, and accordingly as last paragraph in 

the Richardson l\tiemorial by Vinton is 838 r, ,ve number our 

· first paragraph 8382. 

8382 
(216o) TIMOTHY RICHARDSON s (Ti,nothy, 4 Ti1nothy,3 

Stephen,2 Sa1nuel 1
), son of Timothy 4 and Susanna (Holden) 
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Richardson, \Vas born in .A.ttleborough, Feb. 18, 1741; mar

ried S_ARAH (EJ\STY, no\v spelled Estey) RrcHARnsox, daugh:
t~_r of Isaac and Sarah Eas ty ; she ,vas born Sept. 8, I 7 46, 
died June 27, r834'. He settled in Royalston_, _l\Iass., and 
raised a large fan1ily as belo\v. \Vas a farmer, a highly re
spected citizen, ,vas a prominent and active member of the 
Congregational church. Lived about t,vo miles from the 

village of Royalston. Died July 6, I 823. 

Children: 

+8587 Timothy,6 b. Dec. 3, r763; d. ~ov. 27, 183r; m. Sally-, who 
died Aug. 19, r830. 

8588 Isaac,6 b. Dec. 28, Ij70; d~ Aug. 2S, Ii77• · 
+8589 Abie1,6 b. Oct. 29, Ii73; m. Rebecca Chase, dau. of Philip Chase ; 

he d. Dec. 19, 1843. 
. 8590 

+s591 
+8592 
+s593 

r 

+8594 
+8595 
+8596 

8597 

Hannah,6 b. Aug. 6, Ii75; d. Aug. 28, 1777 • 

Isaac,6 b. Oct. 23, 1777; m. Thankful Towne. 

Stephen, 6 b. Sept. 4, 1779. 

Lot,6 b. July 27, ljSI; m. Ist, Eunice Grover, June z, 1802; 2d, 
Mary Emerson. 18r8. 

Jacob,6 b. July 14. IiS3; m. Phrebe ~Ioore. 
Luther,6 b. Sept. 6, Ij8 5; d. Feb. 4, rS04. 

Sarah/' b. Oct. u, IiSi ; m. Edmund F_elch. 

Lydia, 6 b. Aug. 20, 17S9; d. Feb. 3, 1790. 

SiJ:t~ ~tntratfon. 

8587 

TIMOTHY RrcHARDSO~ 6 
( Tiuiot!ty, 5 T£1nothy;'r Thnothy,3 

Stepken,2 Savzz,el 1
), son of Timothy and Sarah (Easty), 

Richardson, ,vas born in Royalston, 1'/Iass., Dec. 3, I 768 ; 
married SALLY --, ~\vho died Aug. 19, 1830, aged 60. 

He removed to Waterford, Vt., from Royalston, l\Iass., not 

far from the year 1800, and to Concord, Vt., in 1813. 

Children: 

8598 Timothy,' b. 1796; d. June 15, 1821. 

+8599 Sarah,7 b. Oct. r7, 1797, in Royalston, ofass. ; m. Samuel Streeter. 
+s6oo Ste.phen,7 b. 1798. 

+86o1 Luther,7 b. 1800. 
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+s6o2 ·\Villiam T./ b. in \Vaterford, Feb. z3, 1802; m. Xancy \Vyman. 
86o3 Hannah,7 b. r8o6; d. April 14, 1825. 

8589 
ABIEL RICHARDSON 6 (Ti11zothy, 5 Ti11zothy,4 T£11iothy,3 Ste-

phen,2 Sa1nttel 1
), \Vas born in Royalston, Mass., Oct. 29, 

I 773 ; married REBECCA CHASE, daughter of PhiHp Chase. 
He removed to \iVaterford, Vt., some time prior to r 800 

(paragraph 5666, page 613, in Richardson ~Iemorial, large 
work is entirely at fault, this· is correct). He \Vas a descend

ant of Samuel as above; died Dec .. 19, I 843. 

Their children ,vere :· 

+8604 Jacob,7 b. Oct. 21, 1776; m. Irene Hovey :\'Iarch :?8, tS2r; d. Oct. 
15. 1868; his wifed. July 10, 1Sj5. 

+soos 
+soo6 

8607 
+s6oS 

8609 
8610 
8611 

+~6I2 

Francis. 7 

Lydia/ m. \Vm. Ho..-ey. 
Polly 7 (::\-Iary}, m. J. Powers. 

Sophronia/ m. B. Hutchinson. 
Abiel. 7 

Phc:ebe.7 

Rebecca.7 

Ira.7 

8591 
lsAAC RICHARDSON 6 (Tinzotlty,5 Tintothy, 4 1·i11zothy,3 Ste

phcn,2 Sa1nuel 1), son of Timothy s and Sarah (Easty) Rich

ardson, \Vas born in Royalston, 1\-Iass., Oct. 23, I 777 ; · mar-
ried THANKFUL TO\VNE. In the year I 800 he ,vent to 

Waterford, Vt., and secured a piece of forest land. The fol
Io,ving summer he and his young ,vife co1nn1enced their life 
labor of carving· out a farm home from the \vilderness. The 

compilers of these recordst grandsons of the above, ,vel-1 rec
ollect their many tales of privations and hardships ,vhich 

they seemed to cheerfully endure in those early days. \Ve 
were especially iinpressed ,vith grand1nother's fund of bear 

stories. One ,vill suffice. Upon going a fe\v hundred rods 
fron1 their log cabin to milk the cow, in a sn1a1l field near by, 
she heard ,vhat .seemed to be a hog breaking do,vn the corn 
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and crunching the cars; but \Vhen she rushed into the field 
to drive a·way the intruder it proved to be .a big black .bear. 

Grandfather notified the fe,v neighbors, and. a bear hunt 
resulted in the capture and death of bruin. 

During the war of 1812 the subject o~ t'1is sketch was 
summoned to join th~ forces at ·Burlington. He and many 

others who \Vere hastening to battle ,vere met by a courier, 

carrying the news of the battle of Plattsburgh and surren

der of the British. He died in \Vaterford, March 3 I, I 862. 

His \vife died on the original homestead, July, I 853. 

Children, born in vVaterford, Vt.: 

+8613 Frederick, 7 b. ::\fay 23, 1803; m. Sophia Brown. 

8614 Isaac,7 
} twins, } 8 8615 Thankful/ b. July 9, 1805; d. July II, 1 o5. 

+s616 Franklin/ b. Sept. 21, 1807 ; m. :\fary Carr. 
8617 Betsey,7 b. Sept. 6, 1810; d. Dec. 15, r8ro. 

86r8 Isaac/ b. July 26, 1813; cl. l\Iay 5, 1833. 
8619 Stephen,7 b. April 26. 1818; d. Jan. 18, 1819. 

+8620 Lydia,7 b. April 16, 182r; m. \Varren Hastings. 

+8621 Stephen,7 b. July 17, 1823; m. Armenia Hovey. 

8592 

STEPHEN RICHARDSON 6 ( Thnothy,5 1i"1nothy, 4. Ti1nothy ,3 

Stephen,~ Sanzuel 1), brother of the above and son of Timo

thy s and Sarah (Easty) Richardson, \Vas born Sept. 4, 

1779; married June· 16, 1807; died Dec. 14, 1863. He 
lived in Royalston, lvlass. \Vas a highly respected citizen ; 
a member of the Congregational church at that place. 

Children: 

8622 Luther,7b. 1808; d. :March 2r, r842. 

8623 Lysander/ b. 1812; d. Oct. 19, 1843; physician. 

+8624 Franklin/ b. Oct., 1815; d. Sept. 23, 1880. 

8593 

LoT RrcHARDSON 6 
( Ti11zothy,s Ti1notlty,4 Timotlty,3 Ste

pken,2 Sa1nuel 1
), brother of the preceding, and son of Timo

thy s and Sarah (Easty) Richardson, was born July 27, 
z 
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c78r; married first,_ EUNICE GLOVER; second, September, 

I 8 I 8, 1'!ARY E~IERSON. 

Children: 
8625 Louisa,7 } twins, l m., Dec. 13. rS.p! Eleazer Scott. 
8626 Louena/ b. Sept. 12, 1802; j m. 1 Nov. 25. I~-J.9, Daniel Collar. 

+8627 Luther.7 b. July 9, 1S04; m, Feb. 6, rS26, Louisa \Vright. 
+8628 Isaac,7 b. ~ov. 26, 1805; m., :March 12, 1824, Lucy \Vait. 

I . 

8629 Charles E.,7 b. Jan. 16. 1821. 

8630 :Mary D.,7 m., Au;. 13, 1842, A. F. Tenney. 

8594 
JACOB -RrcHARDSO~ 6 ( T£1nothy,s Tinzot!ty,4 Timothy. 3 Ste-· 

phen,2 Sanzuel 1), brother of the preceding, and son of Tim
othy s and Sarah (Easty) Richardson, \Vas born July 14, 

1783 ; married PHCEBE l\IooRE. 

Children: 
8631 :Mary Ann,7 b. April 8, 1808; d. Feb. 6~ 1874. 

8632 Timothy/ b. Sept. 13, rSro; m. Lucy Harkness; d. June 20_, 1859. 
They had one son, Henry A.,8 b. Dec. 12, 1S.p, sen·edfour years 
in war of Rebellion, lh:es near Hinsdale, X. H. 

8633 Adaline,7 b. Sept. 4, 1812; m. Thomas Fiske. They had four chil
d~en, George, Lucius, Noyes \V. and Addie E. (Fiske). 

8634 Nancy,7 b. Jan. 15, 1815. 

+8635 Nelson/ b. Feb. 13, 1817. 

8596 
SARAH RICHARDSON 6 

( Tiniothy,5 Ti1nothy, 4 Ti1nothy,3 Ste
phen,2 Sa11zuel 1

), sister ·of the preceding and daughter of 

Timothy s and Sarah (Easty) Richardson, was born Oct. Ir, 
1787; married ED)IU~D FELCH. She died Jan. 22, 1852. 

Children: 
8636 Fannie (Felch), b. June 9, 1806; m. \Villard ,valker; had four 

children ; d. 1S 53. 
8637 Sylvester R. (Felch), b. Nov. 27, 1809; m., 1834, Electa Hough

ton; had eight children. 
8638 Sarah (Felch), b. 1Iarch 17, 18rz; m. Alvin Doolittle; had twelve 

children. 
8639 Edmund (Felch), b. July 15, 1820; m. 1st, Emily Lewis, one son; 

2d, Mary E. Tucker. 
8640 l\fary R. (~ .. elch), b. in '\-Vaterford. Vt., March u, 1823; m., 1846, 

Jesse B. Candee; had four children. 
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SARAH R J CHARDSON 7 ( TiJnothy, 6 Tiinothy,s. Ti11tothy;4 Ti1n
oth;1,3 Stephen,Z Sa11tuel 1

), ·daughter ·of Timothy 6 and Sally 

--, born in Royalston, l\fass., Oct. I 7, I 797; married 
SAMUEL STREETER, in Concord, Vt., April 4, 1821. 

Children: 

8641 Timothy R. (Streeter), b. :\Iarch 29, 1822. 

8642 \Villiam R. (Streeter), b. June 23, 1823. 
8643 Hannah R. {Streeter), b. Feb. 14, 1828 .. 

8644 Sarah R. (Streeter), b. Feb. 4, 1830. 

8645 Amanda F. (Streeter)1 b. Nov. r5, 183r; m. Lysander Townsend; 
had three children. Catherine; Clark, a physician, d. in Cleveland, 
O., 1896; Belle, also deceasee!. 

8646 Elizabeth A. (Streeter), b. June 27, 1834. 
8647 Caroline T. (Streeter}, b. Nov. 19, 1837. 

8600 

STEPHEN RrcHARDSON 7 ( Tintotliy,6 Ti1nothy ,5 Ti11zothy, • 
1.'z'1nothy,3 Stephen,2 .Sanzztel 1), son of Timothy 6 and Sally 
Richardson, \Vas born February II, 1799; married EREPTA 

WILDER, born October 4, I 802. They lived in Concord, 
Vt., and Dalton, N. H., until about 1837 or 1838, then re
moved to Ohio, and in I 8 39 to Perkins Grove, Ill., ,vhere 
they resided many years. But he and his ,vife both died 
at Waterloo, Iowa. His death occurred April 4, I 888, aged 
89, that of his ,vife July 8, 1889, aged 87. He ,vas a man 
of true, noble Christian character. vVas a successful farmer. 

Children: 

+8648 Harriet P.,Sb. in Littleton, N. H., Dec. 1, 1825; m. John Hetzler; 
d. at ,vaterloot Imva. Jan. 27~ 1889. 

+8649 Nathan '\iVilder,8 b. in Salem, Vt., Aug. 23, 1827. 

8650 Betsey M., 8 b. in Concord, Vt., l\fay 8, 1829; m., Jan. 18, 1846, 
Simpson D. Huffaker. She survives him. Children: 

8651 David (Huffaker), b. Xov. 6, 1847. 

8652 Melvina (Huffaker), b. Oct. 17, 1849. 
8653 Harriet (Hu_ffaker). b. Aug. 18, 1851. 

8654 \Villard (Huffaker), b. Nov. 4, 185z. 
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8655 Susan (Huffa~er), b. ~ept. 29, 18 54. 
8656 Leonard (Huffaker'), b. June 5. 1856. 
8657 Lorenzo (Huffaker), } twins, } 
8658 Lorana (Huffaker), b. 1Iarch 29. 1858. 
8659 Della (Ifuffaker): b. ~une 24, 1860. 

866o Welby (Huffaker), b. June 3, 1862. 

8661 Howard (Huffaker), b. :\!ay 28, I864. 

8662 Dermont (I!uffaker);b. Oct. 31, 1865. 
8663 Ray (Huffaker), b. June I, 1868. 
8664 Earl (Huffaker), b. Aug. 5, r870. 
8665 Etta (Huffaker), b. Nov. 7, 1872. 

8666 Sarah,8 b. in Dalton, N. H., April 6, 1831; m. ,v. A. Dix. 
8667 Eliza,8 b. Sept. 8, 1834; m. Enoch \Velch; d. June 14, 1866. 

+8668 Ezra C.,8 b. in Dalton, N. H., Feb. 25, 1836. 
8669 Fanny R.,8 b. in :Mentor, O., July Ii, 1838; ·d. in Perkins Grove, 

Ill., Feb., 1840. 
+8670 Stephen Howard,8 b. in Perkins Grove, Ill., Aug. 17, 1840. · 

+8671 Albert N.,8 b. in Perkins Grove, Ill., July 2r, 1842. 

8601 
LUTHER RICHARDSON 7 ( Tinzothy,6 Tinzothy,s Ti11zothy;4 Timo .. 

thy,3 Stephen," Sa1111,el 1
), brother of the preceding and son of 

Timothy,6 was born in 1800; married SALLY--. 

Children: 

8672 Timothy.• 8675 John.8 8678 Sarah.1 

8673 George. 8 8676 Ezra. 8 8679 Adelia.8 

8674 Robert.• 8677 Luther.8 8680 Another daughter. 

8602 
WILLIAM T. RICHARDSON 7 ( Tbnothy,6 Tinzothy,s Tilnothy,4 

Ti,nolky,3 Stephen;::. Savutel 1), son of Timothy 6 and brot_her of 

the preceding, born in Waterford, Feb. 23, 1802; married, 

Aug. 11, 1825, NANCY vVYMAN. He died in Concord, Vt., 

Oct. 10, I 876. He ,vas a farmer and blacksmith, a man 

of good character, and \Vas highly respected. 

Children: 

8681 Adaline '\V.,1 b. May z7, 1826; m. 1st, Solomon Cook. a liethodist 

preacher, who died June 14, 1850, aged 26; 2d, - Spaulding. 
+8682 George W.,8 b. in Concord, Vt., Nov. 21, 1827: m. 1st, April 17, 

1857; Lydia Onthank, who died April 12, 1861; 2d, June 16, 1863, 
Mary J. Carlton. 
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8604 
JACOB RICHARDSON 7 (Abiel,6 Ti1nothJ1,s Ti11zothJ1,

4 Ti1nothJ',l 

Stephen,2 Sa11zz~i;l 1 ), son of Abiel 6 and Rebecca .(Chase) Rich

ardson, ,vas born Oct. 21, 1796; married,.lviarch 28, 1821, 

IRENE HovEY. He died Oct. 15, 1868. His wife died July, 

1875. 
Children: 

8683 Francis,8 b. 'March 20, 1822; m. Jane Ladd. 
8684 Fret:!dom,8 b. Feb. 25, 1826. 
8685 Irene H., 8 b. Sept. ro, 1828; d. July 31, 1843. 
8686 Helen,8 b. Aug. 15, 1833; m. Emmons Stockwell.· Had two or 

more children : 
8687 Richardson ( Stockwell). 
8688 Helen ( Stockwell). 

+8639 Jacob,8 b. Nov. 7, 1840; m. Lol:ina Kellogg. 
86go \Villiam Abiel,8 b. Jan. 6, 1847. 

8605 

FRANCIS RICHARDSON 7 (Abiel,6 Tbnothy,s TZ:moth_,v,4 :I'imolhy,3 

Stephen,2 Sanzue/ 1
), brother of the preceding and son of Abiel 6 

and Rebecc~ (Chase) Richardson, ,vas born 1798, lived in 

Waterford, Vt. 

Children: 

86gt }Iianda, 8 m. H. Joslyn. 
86gz Diantha, 8 m. J. Lewis. 
86g3 Abiel,8 murdered in California about 1850. 
86g4 Columbus,8 ice dealer Yonkers, N. Y. 
8695 Sophronia, 8 m. George Miner ; son, graduate of Harvard; lawyer. 
86g6 Loren. 8 

8697 Lois, 8 school teacher. 
86g8 Caroline. 8 

8606 

LYDIA RICHARDSON 7 ( Abiel,6 Ti,nolhy,s Timothy,• n·mothy,3 

Stephen,2 Sa111uel 1
), sister of the preceding and daughter of 

Abiel 6 and Rebecca (Chase) Richardson ; married WILLIAM 

HOVEY. 
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Children: 
86g9 Abie! (Hovey), b. April 17, 1823. 
8700 Adaline ( Hovey), b. Dec. 12, 1824; m. S. Huse, b. Dec. 4, 1824. 

Had a daughter: 

8701 Emily {Huse), b. July 21, 1850; m. Dr. Clark Townsend, b. 

June 8, 1855, d. Oct. 27, 1896. Had a son Charles (Huse). 
8702 Armenia (Hovey), b. Nov. 26, 1826; m. Stephen Richardson,8>b. 

July 17, 1823, d. Aug. 25, 1869. One son, Fayette E., b. Aug • 
. 30, 1851. 

8703 Emily (Hovey). 
8704 William Mosely (Hovey), b. Jan., 1830; m. Sylvia Hastings; 

·farmer. 

8705 Jacob (Hovey), b. June, 1832; d. Aug., 1897. 
87o6 Edwin (Hovey), b. :May, 1839. Two ·years at Dartmouth ; captain 

in war of Rebellion; edited paper at St. Johnsbury, Vt., where 
he now resides; dealer in real estate. 

8707 Emery E. (Hovey), b. Nov., 1840.; soldier in Rebellion; a good 

farmer and thoroughly substantial citizen; resides on the old 
homestead in \V aterf ord, Vt. 

8708 Marcus ( Hovey), sickened and died in war of Rebellion. 

8608 
SOPHRONIA RICHARDSON 7 ( Abiel,6 Timothy,s Timothy, 4 Thn

otky,3 Stephen,2 Sa11zuel 1
), sister of the preceding and daughter 

of Abiel 6 and Rebecca (Chase) Richardson; married, May 

15, 1834, BENJAMIN HUTCHINSON. Resided on a farm in 

Waterford, Vt. He died March 18, 1865. 

Children: 

8709 Benjamin Franklin _(Hutchinson), b. March 12, 1835; a farmer, re
sides on the old homestead in \Vaterford, Vt. _ 

87.0 Joseph \V. {Hutchinson}, b July 23, 1838; was killed at Cold 
Harbor in war of Rebellion June 10, 1864; m., Aprii 10, 186o, 

Sarah l\f. Stacy. 
87u Annette R. (Hutchinson), b. Feb. 5, 1842; m., Sept. 18, 1862, S. 

E. Grout; d. Nov. I 2, 1894. 
8712 Abiel \V. Irving ( Hutchinson), b. April 19, 1845; d. Sept. 2, 1846. 
8713 Herbert l\i. B. (Hutchinson), b. June 22, 1848; d. Aug. 12, 1867. 
8714 Abiel I. (Hutchinson), b. oiay 19, 1852; resides in California. 

8612 
IRA RrcH~RDSON 1 ( Abiel,6 Ti1nothy,s Timothy,' Timothy,3 Ste

pnen,2 Samuel'), brother of the preceding and son of Abiel 6 
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and Rebecca (Chase) Richardson. \Vas a school teacher 

and farmer ; remarkably tall,. six feet, six inches, when nine

teen years of age. 
Children: 

87i:5 Ira Mortimer}! 

8716 Martha, 8 

8717 Clarence 8 and others. 

8613 
FREDERICK RICHARDSON 7 ( Isaac,6 Tinzoth)',s Ti111othy,4 Tim

. othy,3 Stephen,2 Sa11utel 1
), eldest son of Isaac 6 and Thankful 

(Towne) Richardson, \Vas born in vVaterford, Vt., l\Iay 23, 

1803, died in Colorado, Feb. 1 I, 1876; married SoPHIA 

:-iiRO\VN. Emigrated \tVest in 1836, first to Ohio, then to 

Iowa, later to ·Colorado. He ,vas a consistent Christian. 

Children, born in Charles town, Vt. : 
8718 Sophia]., 8 b. in Orleans Co., Vt., r828; m. 1st, J. A. Gilman, b. in 

Vermont 1818; 2d, Charles Foster; lives in Boise City, Idaho. 
Children: 

8719 l\'Iay (Gilman), b. at Eddyville, Ia., 1846. 
8720 Charles Franklin ( Gilman), b. 1848; d. 1865. 
8721 Emily (Gilman), b. 18 50; d. 1872. 
8722 Edwin Isaac (Gilman), b. 1857; resides in Nebraska. 

8723 Stephen (Gilman), b. 18 59; d. in Phillipsburg, l\font., 1891 . 
. 8724 Dollie (Gilman), b. 1861; m. - Byers, Boise City, Idaho. 
8725 \Villiam (Gilman), b. 1867. 

87'?6 Sophia (Gilman), b. 187<;>; m. T. J. N epper. 

8727 Ida (Gilman), b. 1872; m. Charles Perkins. 

8728 Franklin,8 b. 1830; d. 1832. 
8729 Diantha.8 b. in \Vaterford, Vt., 1834; m. J. Chapman; resides in 

Boulder Co., Col. ~ 

8730 Isaac,8 b. in '\iVaterford, Vt., 1836; d. 1882 in Colorado; left three 
children, two daughters, one son, Frederick.9 

8731 Laura,8 b. at Leroy, Lake Co., Ohio, 1839; m. R. Brown, a M. 

E. minister, d. 1879. 

· 8732 I\-faria Thankful, 8 b. in Chardon, Ohio, 1842; m. Erie Chapman, 
resides in Oregon. 

8616 
FRANKLIN RICHARDSON 7 ( Isaac/' Timothy,s Tilnofh)',4 Timo

thy,3 Stephen,2 Sa1nuel 1
), son of Isaac 6 and Thank£ ul (T O\vne) 
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Richardson, \vas born in \Vaterford, Vt., Sept. 2 I, r 807; 
married, January, I 8 36, lvIARY CARR, who ,vas born lVIarch 
6, 18_r4, died Oct. I 7, r870. She was possessed of a remark
ably kind, loving disposition, and a patient, -faithful Chris
tia .. 1 character. Franklin Richardson \Vas a n1an of rare 

endowment of mind and character, and although of retiring, 

modest demeanor, he held many offices in the gift of his 
to,vnsmen. vVas for many years selectman and justice of 

peace ; was a farmer, a great reader, well versed in history 
and the current events of the day. He and his ,vife united 

with the Methodist Episcopal church in early life and were 
always steadfast, consistent Christians. He \Vas a steward 

and class leader in the church the greater part of his life. 

He died Feb. 23, 1869. 

Children: 

+87J:3 Isaac, 11 b. Sept. 2 5, 1836; m. Ellen A. Collins. 
+8734 .lt'ranklin,8 b. :May 30, 1840; m. :\Iary E. Davis. 

8820 

LYDIA RICHARDSON 1 (Isaac,6 Timothy,s Tiviothy,4 7ivzoth)',3 

Stephen,2 Sanz.uel 1
), sister of the preceding and daughter of 

Isaac 6 and Thankful (To,vne) Richardson, was born April 

16, 1821; married WARREN HASTINGS. Taught school 

some years before marriage. 

Children: 

8735 Stephen J. (Hastings), b. Feb. 10, 1850; studied at Dartmouth Col-
lege; m. Althea C. Carpenter. They had: 

8736 \Varren J. {Hastings), b. Feb. r4, 1872; d. Sept. 3, 1874. 
8737 Althea L. (Hastings), b. ~Iarch 31, 18j5. 
8738 Ruth B. (Hastings), b. Nov. II, 1876; d. Aug. I 5, 1876. 
8739 Stephen lI. (Hastings), b. Feb. 20. 1879. 
8740 Frank B. ( Hastings), b. July I 5. 1886. 
874c Dora E. (Hastings), b. Jan. 2, r888. 

8742 Frank ,v. (HastingsJ, b. Dec. 3r, 1856; graduated at St. Johns
bury; farmer; m. Emily E. Houghton. They had: 

8743 Edith (Hastings), b. Aug. 24, 1879. 
8744 Ira B. (Hastings), b. July 20, 1881. 



POSTERITY OF SAMUEL RICHARDSON. 

8745 Hugh \\r. (Hastings), b. Nov. 8, 1882. 

8746 Frances _R. {Hastings) 1 b. :May 9, 1887. 

8621 
STEPHEN RICHARDSON 1 ( Isaac,6 Ti1notlty,s Ti1nothy,4 7'i,no

thy,3 StejJhen,2 Sanutel 1
), son of Isaac 6 and Thankful (Towne) 

Richardson, born July I 7, I 823 ; married AR~!ENIA HovEY. 

He \Vas a man of good attainments and marked ability; \Vas 

a successful teacher and farmer; held offices of trust in 
to\vn; was first selectman, and managed most of the town 
business during the war of the Rebellion. Died Aug. 25, 
1869. 

-One son: 

+8747 Fayette E.,• b. Aug. 30, 1851; m. Ella o1. Soper. 

8624 
f"RANKLIN · RICHARDSON 1 ( Stephen,6 TimothJ1,s Ti-niothy,4 Ti111-

othy,3 Stej>hen,2 Samuel 1), son of Stephen,6 ,vas born at Roy
alston, Oct. 10, 1815, and ever resided there; married first, 
SARAH E. --, who died Aug. 21, 1841, aged 23. Second, 
ABBEY --, who died Oct. 9, I 879, aged 63. He died Sept. 

23, 1880. 
One child: 

87 48 Sarah E., 1 d. June 15, 1842. 

8627 
LUTHER RICHARDSON 1 (Lot,6 Timothy,s Timothy," Timothy,J 

Stephen,2 Sa1nuel 1
), son of Lot 6 and Eunice (Grover) Richard

son, was born July, I 804; married, Feb. 6, I 826, Lou1sA 
WRIGHT. 

Children : 

81•9 Eunice G.,' b. Sept. 20, 1826; d. ~lay 5, 1828. 

87 50 Ann l\fary, 1 b. Aug. I 5, 1828. 

8751 Harriet L.,8 b. Feb. 12, 1830. 

8752 Eunice L.,8 b. Dec. 9, 1831. 

8753 Louena Jane,8 b. Dec. 2, 1833. 
8754 Delia G., b. Nov. 10, 1835. 

8755 Ellen A.,'b. Nov. 22, 1837. 
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8628 

ISAAC RICHARDSON 7 ( Lot,6 Timothy,s Timothy,4 Titnothy,3 . 

Step~en,2 Sa,muel 1
), _brother of the preceding and son of Lot 6 -

and Eunice (Grover), Richardson; married, March 12, 1824, 
Lucv WAIT. 

Children: 

8756 Isaac \V.,8 b. Dec. 9. 1830; d. Dec. 22, 1844. 
87 S7 Lucy A., 8 b. Dec. 19, 1831. 

8758 Charles E., 8 b. June 24, 1833. 
87 59 Lonenza, 8 b. Oct. 28, 1834. 
876o Mary A.,8 b. July 3, 1836. 
876r Nathaniel vV.,8 b. Jan. rS, 1838; d. July 6, 1844. 
8762 Harriet S.,8 b. Aug. 25, 1839, · 

8763 vVilliam H. H., 8 b. Jan. 31, 1841; d. Oct. 28, 1845. 

8635 

NELSON RICHARDSON 7 (Yacob,6 Timothy,s Timothy,4 Timo-

thy,3 Stephen,2 Samuel 1), son of Jacob Richardson,6 \Vas born . 

Feb. 13, 18r7; married, Nov. 27, r848, IJucINDA BARR~TT. 

His early educatio·nal advantages ,vere limited, but by care
£ ul study and reading he acquired a good business education. 

At the age of eighteen he began to assist in the navigation 
of Connecticut river, and in I 841 was made captain of a flat

boat, continuing in that capacity until the close of 1847, ,vhen 

the railroad ,vas completed ?,nd river navigation \vas aban

doned. He is highly respected by his fellow to\vnsmen. 

Has served as selectman and as administrator in settling . 
estates. Owns a good farm in Hinsdale to,vnship, New 

Hampshire. 

iSf.UlJtfJ Grntratfou. 

8648 

HARRIET P. RICHARDSON 8 ( Stephen,7 Timothy,6 Timothy,s 

·Timothy," Timofh;•,3 Stcphen,2 Samue/ 1
), daughter of Stephen 7 
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and Erepta (vVilder) Richardson, born in Littleton, N. H., 
Dec. r, 1825; married JoHK HETZLER, died at Waterloo, 

Iowa, Jan. ~7, I 889. 

8764 Erepta (Hetzler). 
8765 Relief (Hetzler). 
8766 ?v!ary (Hetzler). 
8767 \Vilder (Hetzler}. 
8768 John (Hetzler). 
876g Lewis { Hetzler). 
8770 Howard (Hetzler). 
8771 James (Hetzler). 

Children: 

8649 

NATHAN vVILDER RICHARDSON 8 (Stephen,1 Ti?nothy,6 1tmo

thy,s Tiniothy,4 Tinzothy,3 Stephen,2 Sa11zuel 1
), son of Stephen 1 

and Erepta (vVilder) Richardson, born in Salem, Vt., Aug. 

23, I 827. 

8772 John.9 

8773 Albert.9 

8774 :Mary.' 

Children: 

8668 

EZRA CRANE RICHARDSON 8 (Stephen,7 Ti1nofh)',6 7'-imothy,s 

Timothy,4 Timoth'J,1,3 Stephen,2 Samuel 1), son of Stephen 1 and 

Erepta (vVilder) Richardson, \Vas born in Dalton, N. H., 

Feb. 25, 1836; married first, Dec. 28, 1865, HATTIE vV. 
CLAPP, who died Sept. 10, 1878; second, lVIarch 24, 1886, 
OLLIE BOISE. 

Children: 

877 S Son, 9 d. in infancy. 
8776 Lillian Marie,9 b. June 29, 1887. 

8670 

STEPHEN HO\VARD RICHARDSON 8 ( Stephen,1 Timothy,6 Tim

othy,s Timothy,4 µ1nothy, 3 Stephen,2 Samuel 1), son of Stephen 1 
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and Erepta (\Vilder) Richardson, and brother of preceding, 
was born in Perkins Grove, Ill., Aug~ 17, r 840. 

Children, born in Springfield, Ill. : 

8777 Minnie. 9 

8778 Ida.9 

8779 Stephen.' 

8671 

DR. ALBERT N. RICHARDSON 8 (Stephen,1 Timothy,6 Timo• 

thy,s Timothy.,4 1zn·zotliy,3 Stephen,2 Sct1nuel 1
), son of Stephen 1 

a.nd Erepta (Wilder).Richardson, ,vas born in Perkins Grove, 
Ill., July 21, 1842; married, June 20, 1872, MARY C. GoRE. 
Resides in Chicago, Ill. 

Children, b. in Ohio, ~ureau Co., Ill. : 

8780 Ezra Dean,9 b. Oct. 10, 1873. 
8781 Edna I\1ay,9 b. Sept. 22, 187 5. 
8782 Anna Erepta,9 b. Feb. 15, 1878. 
8783 Harriet Lucretia, 9 b. Aug. 3, 1886. 

8882 

GEORGE W. RICHARDSON 8 
( Williant,7 Ti1notlty,6 T inzothy,s 

Timothy,4 T£1nothy, 3 Stephen,2 Sa1nuel 1
), son of \Villiam 7 and 

Nancy (Wyman) Richardson, was born in Concord, Vt., Nov. 
21, 1827 ; married first, LYDIA 0NTHANK, \Vho died April 
12, 1861; second, June 16, 1863, lvIARY CARLTON. 

Children, . 

By first wife : 

8784 \Villiam E.,9 b. Sept. 9, l86o; d. March 2r, 1866. 

By second ·wife : 

87~5 Lydia A.,9 b. June 14, 1864; d. Sept. 26, 1869. 
8786 \Villiam,9 b. l\1ay 24, 1866. 
8787 George \V .• 9 b. Oct. 23, I868; d. Aug. 29, 1887. 
S788 Addie ~I.,9 b. May 6, 1870. 

8789 Frank· ~cnry,9 b. May 25, 1874. 
8790 Mary Etta,9 b. April 19, 1878; d. June 7, 1889. 
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8689 

JACOB RICHARDSON 8 (Yacob,7 Abiel,6 1 intothy,s 1imot!ty,• 
Timothy, 3 Stephen,2 Sa11zuel 1

), son of Jacob 7 and Irene 

(Hovey) Richardson, born Nov. 7, I 840 ; married, Dec. 2, 

I 862, LOVIN A KELLOGG. He O\vns a good farm in Concord, 
Vt. ; is a ,.vell-respected citizen, and has held the office of 

selectman. 
Children: 

8791 Fred,9 b. Nov. 8, 1863. 
8792 Frank,9 b. Aug. II, 1868. 
8793 Ida l\I.,9 b. Feb., 1869. 
8794 Jacob,9 b. Nov . .29, 1872. 

8'133 

ISAAC RICHARDSON 8 (Franklin/ lsaac,6 Ti1nothy,s Timo
thy,4 Tintothy, 3 Stephen,2 Sa1nucl x), son of Franklin 1 and 

Mary (Carr) Richardson), \Vas born in Waterford, Vt., Sept. 
25, 1836. vVas educated at a good common school, St. 
Johnsbury Academy, and Newburg Seminary; graduated at 

business college, Os\vego, N. Y ., and taught some years in 

Syracuse Business College, and later conducted a shorthand 

and typewriting school in Cleveland, Ohio, where he no\V 
resides. Has been a consistent Christian_ since youth, hav

ing joined the lVIethodist · Episcopal church at seventeen, 

united with the church of Latter Day Saints in 1871, at 

Plano, Ill.; married, Aug. 11, r86r, ELLEN A. COLLINS at 

North Scriba, N. Y. 

Children: 

+8795 Alice E.,9 b. l\fay 7, 1863. 
+s796 Leonard Franklin,9 b. Jan. 19, 1870. 

8734 

FRANKLIN RICHARDSON 8 (Franklin,1 Isaac,6 Timothy,s 
Timothy,• Ti1not!ty, 3 Stephen,2 Sa1nuel 1

), son of Franklin 7 

and Mary (Carr) Richardson and brother of the preceding, 
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born in Waterford, Vt., May 30, 1840; married, Feb. r, · 
1866, l\1ARY E. DAVIS ... He \Vas educated at a. common 
school, and at _St. Johnsbury Academy and Ne,vburg Semi-. 

nary; also studied and taught vocal music to some extent, 

and has been engaged in the n1 usic business for several 
years. Read law, but never yet practised. He also united 

with the Methodist Episcopal church at East St. Johnsbury, 
Vt., in early life, and later ,vith the Congregational church. 
Resides at Alton; Ill., r 898. 

Children: 

+8797 Bertrand Clifton,9 b. Dec. r2, 1869. 

8798 Fred~rick E., 9 b. Jan. I, 187 5; d. Oct. II, 187 5. 

8799 Frederick H.,9 b. Aug. 28, 1876; d. Aug. 3, 1877. 

8747 

FAYETTE E. RICHARDSON 8 ( Stephen,7 lsaac,6 Tz"1nothy,s 
Tz'nzotlty, 4 1i1notlty,3 Steplten,2 Sa11zuel 1

), son of Stephen 7 

and Armenia (Hovey) Richardson, born in \Vaterford, Vt., 
Aug. 30, I 8 5 I ; married, June r 5, I 876, ELLA l\'.[. So PER. 

He ,vas educated·at a common school and at St. Johnsbury· 
Academy. He first engaged in farming, but later has been 
employed in Fairbanks' scale ,vorks as a mechanic. 

Children: 

8800 · Gladdis n!ay,9 b. Oct. 31, t8j8. 
8801 Ethel Alice,9 b. Sept. 6, 1884. 

NfntfJ ~tnrratfon. 

8795 
ALICE E. RrcHARDSO~ 9 (lsaac, 8 Franklin~,7 lsaac,6 Ti1notll)l,s 

T£mothy,4 Tinzotky,3 Stepkcn,2 Sanzuel 1 ), daughter of Isaac 8 

and Ellen A. (Collins) Richardson, \Vas born in N e,v Haven, 
Oswego Co., N. Y., May 7, 1863; educated at common 

school and lVIexico Academy. She displays quite a degree 

of artistic talent, teaches painting to some extent. 
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8796 

LEONARD FRANKLIN' RICHARDSON 9 (lsaac, 8 Franklin/ 
Jsaac,6 TiJnot!ty,5 Ti11zothy, 4 Tinzothy,3 Stcplzen, 2 Sa11zttcl 1.), son 

of Isaac 8 and Ellen .~. (Collins) Richardson, was born Jan. 

19, 1876; married, Jan. 18, 1893, MARY HALLECK. He ,vas 
educated at a con1mon school ; . studied bookkeeping and 

shorthand at Cleveland, Ohio. He is a thorough, practical, 

successful farmer. Resides at North Scriba, N. Y. 

Child: 

8802 Charles Leonard,10 b. Aug. 13, 1895. 

8797 

PROF. BERTRAND CLIFTON RicHARDSON,9 A. M . . (Frank

lin,8 Franklin,7 lsaac,6 TiJnotlty,s Ti1nothY.,, 4 Ti11zothy, 3 Ste
p!ten,2 Sanzzte/ 1

), son of Franklin 8 and :rviary E. (Davis) 

Richardson, \Vas born in St. Johnsbury, Vt., Dec. · I 2, I 869. 

Was taken West at an early a~e by his parents, and ,vith 
them resided in several different states_. Graduated at 1\1:ex
ico Acadetny, Oswego Co., N. Y., in 1889, and at Syracuse 

University in 1893. And while he makes literary work his 

principal ain1 in life, he has made a thorough study of music, 
his last teacher being Prof. Louis Conrath of St. Louis, 

Mo. His n1usical ability· is of a rare order, being able to 
perform with great skill on piano and violin. He is at pres

ent, January, 1898, vice-principal of high school at Alton, Ill. 
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~age Page 
Abie1, 13 Harriet P., 26 
Abiel, 15 Helen, 21 
Abiel, 21 

Abigail, 12 Ira, 22 
Abijah, 13 Ira .Mortimeri 23 
Adaline \V., · 20 . Isaac, 16 
Addie M., 28 Isaac, 18 
Alice, 13 Isaac, 23 
Alice E., 30 Isaac, 26 
Anna Erepta, 28 

Jacob, 18 
Betsey, 17 Jacob, 21 

Betsey :M., 19 Jacob, 29 
Bertrand C., 31 John, 11 

Joseph, II 

Caroline, 21 

Charles E., 18 Leonard F., 31 
Charles L., 30 Lot, 17 

Luther, 20 

Daniel, 12 Luther, 25 
Delia G., 25 Lydia, 21 

Diarttha, 21 Lydia, 24 
Diantha, 23 

Mary, II 

Ellen A., 25- 1\.Iary Ann, 18 
Eliphalet, 13 :Mary D., 18 
Eunice G., 25 
Eunice L., 25 Nathan \V., 27 
Ezra C., 27 Nelson, 26 

Fayette E., 30 Polly (1Iary). 16 
Francis, 21 

Francis, 21 Rebecca, 16 
Franklin, 23 
Franklin, 29 Samuel, II 

Freedom, 21 Sarah, 18 
Frederick, 23 Sarah, 19 

Sophronia, 2Z 

George W., 28 Stephen, 12 
Gladdis, 30 Stephen, 17 

Stephen, 19 
Hannah, 15 Stephen, 25 
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Timothy, 18 
Timothy, 12 

Timothy, 13 William A., 21 

Timothy, 14 William T., 20 
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